

Case No. 20-8335

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GEORGE A. CHRISTIAN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*JULIE PITTMAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
julie.pittman@oag.ok.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

*Counsel of record

September 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
A. This Court should not reach the question of the state’s jurisdiction presented because that question was never pressed or passed upon below	4
B. The record does not support the alleged facts underlying petitioner’s <i>McGirt</i> claim	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	5, 6, 7
<i>Barnett v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , Civ. No. 20-00757-JD, 2021 WL 325716 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 1, 2021)	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	5
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	4, 5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	5
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	8
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	8, 9

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	5, 7
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	2

STATE CASES

<i>Goforth v. State</i> , 644 P.2d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982).....	8
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 250 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 1153.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	4

STATE STATUES

OKLA. CONST. art. I, § 3	8
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, 1081	3
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, 1083	3
